unaudited consolidated financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30
September 2021 as set out in the September 2021 interim report of the Company, the
audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated
cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2021 extracted from the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2021
as set out in the 2021 annual report of the Company, and the financial information of the
properties holding subsidiaries which held the property project in Panyu, the PRC and the
Target Companies after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes
to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and is prepared in accordance with
Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Group

The Group
as at

30 September
2021

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 September
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 419,507 (347,479) 72,028
Investment properties 9,140,607 (287,800) 8,852,807
Right-of-use assets 670,227 (604,166) 66,061
Properties for/under development 510,362 510,362
Cemetery assets 290,328 290,328
Associated companies 57,320 57,320
Joint ventures 795,178 795,178
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 161,569 161,569
Loans and receivables and other deposits 468,884 468,884
Deferred taxation assets 24,700 (24,700) —

12,538,682 (1,264,145) 11,274,537

Current assets
Properties for sale 1,593,933 1,593,933
Cemetery assets 457,007 457,007
Inventories 104,175 (2,102) 102,073
Debtors and prepayments 268,186 (3,274) 264,912
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 2,768,793 2,768,793
Cash and bank balances 3,886,574 (7,327) 758,908 4,638,155

9,078,668 (12,703) 758,908 9,824,873

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2021

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 September
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 6

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 481,258 (15,868) 465,390
Sales deposits received 372 372
Short-term bank borrowings 1,101,104 (236,905) 864,199
Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 4,611,780 (622,000) 3,989,780
Taxation payable 79,444 79,444

6,273,958 (15,868) (858,905) 5,399,185

Net current assets 2,804,710 3,165 1,617,813 4,425,688

Total assets less current liabilities 15,343,392 (1,260,980) 1,617,813 15,700,225

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank borrowings 1,124,324 1,124,324
Deferred taxation liabilities 433,494 433,494
Loans and payables with

non-controlling interests 47,572 47,572
Other non-current liabilities 77,213 77,213

1,682,603 1,682,603

Net assets 13,660,789 (1,260,980) 1,617,813 14,017,622

Equity
Share capital 418,138 418,138
Reserves 11,186,628 (1,260,980) 1,617,813 11,543,461

Shareholders’ funds 11,604,766 (1,260,980) 1,617,813 11,961,599
Non-controlling interests 2,056,023 2,056,023

Total equity 13,660,789 (1,260,980) 1,617,813 14,017,622

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Revenues 2,106,779 (997) 2,105,782 (26,485) 2,079,297
Cost of sales (1,127,572) 354 (1,127,218) 16,077 (1,111,141)

Gross profit 979,207 (643) 978,564 (10,408) 968,156
Other income and net gain 316,575 (62) 316,513 (410) 316,103
Fair value gain on transfer of properties

from properties for sale to investment
properties 8,190 8,190 8,190

(Loss)/gain on disposals of subsidiaries (10,280) 1,204,693 1,194,413 245,795 1,440,208
Selling and marketing expenses (115,945) (115,945) 5,026 (110,919)
Administrative and other operating

expenses (388,866) 4,942 (383,924) 65,367 (318,557)
Change in fair value of investment

properties (442,093) 15,151 (426,942) 19,900 (407,042)

Operating profit 346,788 1,224,081 1,570,869 79,475 245,795 1,896,139
Finance costs (147,233) (147,233) 16,760 (130,473)
Share of results of associated companies (2,235) (2,235) (2,235)
Share of results of joint ventures (3,382) (3,382) (3,382)

Profit before taxation 193,938 1,224,081 1,418,019 96,235 245,795 1,760,049
Taxation credit/(charge) 5,673 (135,316) (129,643) 5,000 (124,643)

Profit for the year 199,611 1,088,765 1,288,376 101,235 245,795 1,635,406

Attributable to:
Equity holders 37,452 660,007 697,459 101,235 245,795 1,044,489
Non-controlling interests 162,159 428,758 590,917 — — 590,917

199,611 1,088,765 1,288,376 101,235 245,795 1,635,406

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Profit for the year 199,611 1,088,765 1,288,376 101,235 245,795 1,635,406

Other comprehensive income:
Items that had been/may be

reclassified subsequently to profit
and loss:
Net exchange differences 284,987 17,600 302,587 302,587
Share of exchange reserve of a

joint venture 19,596 19,596 19,596
Realization of exchange reserve

upon disposals of subsidiaries (22,712) (33,970) (56,682) (56,682)

Total other comprehensive
income/(loss) that had
been/may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss 281,871 (16,370) 265,501 265,501

Item that may not be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss:
Change in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 24,567 24,567 24,567

Total other comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year 306,438 (16,370) 290,068 290,068

Total comprehensive income
for the year 506,049 1,072,395 1,578,444 101,235 245,795 1,925,474

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Equity holders 228,940 650,069 879,009 101,235 245,795 1,226,039
Non-controlling interests 277,109 422,326 699,435 — — 699,435

506,049 1,072,395 1,578,444 101,235 245,795 1,925,474

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Remaining
Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit 346,788 19,388 366,176 79,475 445,651
Interest income from bank deposits (15,565) (15,565) (15,565)
Dividend income from financial assets

at fair value through other
comprehensive income (7,469) (7,469) (7,469)

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 10,280 10,280 10,280
Net loss on disposal of investment

properties 1,315 1,315 1,315
Net loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 728 728 728
Fair value gain on transfer of properties

from properties for sale to
investment properties (8,190) (8,190) (8,190)

Change in fair value of investment
properties 442,093 (15,151) 426,942 (19,900) 407,042

Reversal of provision for impairment of
inventories (2,300) (2,300) (2,300)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 44,107 44,107 (23,239) 20,868

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 58,066 58,066 (38,923) 19,143
Provision for impairment of

trade debtors 3,197 3,197 3,197

Operating profit before working capital
changes 873,050 4,237 877,287 (2,587) 874,700

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

Operating profit before working capital
changes 873,050 4,237 877,287 (2,587) 874,700

Increase in loans and receivables and
other deposits (19,036) (19,036) (19,036)

Decrease in properties for/under
development and
properties for sale 898,037 47,654 945,691 945,691

Decrease in cemetery assets 2,018 2,018 2,018
Decrease in inventories 1,215 1,215 (266) 949
Increase in debtors and prepayments (51,677) (1,182) (52,589) (324) (53,183)
Increase in financial assets at

fair value through
profit or loss (999,842) (999,842) (999,842)

Increase in creditors and accruals 215,372 (115,240) 100,132 (4,009) 96,123
Decrease in sales deposits received (1,541,974) (1,541,974) (1,541,974)

Cash used in operations (622,837) (64,531) (687,368) (7,186) (694,554)
Interest paid (145,690) (145,690) 16,760 (128,930)
Tax paid (187,572) (187,572) (187,572)

Net cash used in operating activities (956,099) (64,531) (1,020,630) 9,574 (1,011,056)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest income received 18,353 18,353 18,353
Dividend income received from financial

assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income and an
associated company 7,569 7,569 7,569

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (14,985) (14,985) 291 (14,694)

Additions to investment properties (17,365) (17,365) (17,365)
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 215 215 215
Proceeds from disposal of investment

properties 29,203 29,203 29,203
Net proceeds from disposals of

subsidiaries, net of cash and bank
balances disposed of 962,164 1,233,521 2,195,685 (2,283) 1,623,553 3,816,955

Change in loans receivable and amounts
due from associated companies, net 23 23 23

Increase in investment in and amounts
due from joint ventures, net (28,480) (28,480) (28,480)

Decrease in bank deposits maturing
more than three months from date of
placement 485 485 485

Net cash from investing activities 957,182 1,233,521 2,190,703 (1,992) 1,623,553 3,812,264

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Pro forma
adjustments
relating to
the Panyu

Disposal

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2021
after adjusting

the Panyu
Disposal

Pro forma adjustments
relating to the Disposal

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

Cash flows from financing activities
New bank borrowings 867,665 867,665 867,665
Repayment of bank borrowings (909,351) (909,351) (857,800) (1,767,151)
Dividends paid to shareholders (25,088) (25,088) (25,088)
Dividends paid to non-controlling

interests (13,843) (13,843) (13,843)
Lease payments (20,397) (20,397) (20,397)

Net cash used in financing activities (101,014) (101,014) (857,800) (958,814)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (99,931) 1,168,990 1,069,059 7,582 765,753 1,842,394

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 2,518,009 2,518,009 2,518,009

Exchange difference on cash and cash
equivalents 11,430 11,430 11,430

Cash and bank balances included in
assets of disposal group classified as
held for sale (134,650) 134,650 — —

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the year 2,294,858 1,303,640 3,598,498 7,582 765,753 4,371,833

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 30 September 2021 as set out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended
30 September 2021, which is referred to in section 1 of Appendix I to this circular.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated income statement, the audited
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated cash flow
statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2021 as set out in the annual report of the